and Renminbi (“RMB”). Management closely monitors foreign

exchange exposure and will consider hedging signifi cant foreign

currency exposure should the need arise.

The Group reduces the foreign currency risk exposure on its investments

in Taiwan with appropriate levels of borrowings in New Taiwan dollars.

Whereas the investments in Mainland China will benefi t from the

appreciation of RMB.

年報 ANNUAL REPORT 2009 132

財務報表附註
二零零九年三月三十一日

Notes to Financial Statements
31 March 2009

37.金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

外幣風險（續）

下表列示本集團除稅前溢利及權益於結
算日（在所有其他變數保持不變的情況
下）對美元及人民幣匯率的合理可能變
動的敏感度（由於貨幣資產及負債的公
平值變動）。

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the balance sheet

date to a reasonably possible change in US$ and RMB exchange rates,

with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profi t before tax

(due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities) and

the Group’s equity.

外匯匯率 除稅前溢利
增加╱（減少） 增加╱（減少） 權益

Increase/  Increase/  增加╱（減少）
(decrease)  (decrease)  Increase/
in foreign  in profi t  (decrease)

（港幣千元） (HK$’000) currency rate (%)  before tax  in equity*

2009
倘人民幣對港元升值 If RMB strengthens against HK$ 5%  46,396  –
倘人民幣對港元貶值 If RMB weakens against HK$ (5%) (46,396 ) –
倘人民幣對美元升值 If RMB strengthens against US$ 5%  10,045  –
倘人民幣對美元貶值 If RMB weakens against US$ (5%) (10,045 ) –

2008

倘人民幣對港元升值 If RMB strengthens against HK$ 5%  43,417  –

倘人民幣對港元貶值 If RMB weakens against HK$ (5%) (43,417 ) –

倘人民幣對美元升值 If RMB strengthens against US$ 5%  9,294  –

倘人民幣對美元貶值 If RMB weakens against US$ (5%) (9,294 ) –

* Excluding retained earnings

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the possibility that the counterparty of a

transaction is unwilling or unable to fulfi ll its obligation and the Group

thereby suffers a fi nancial loss.

The credit limits of trade receivables are determined and monitored by

management on an ongoing basis. In addition, at each balance sheet

date, the Group reviews the recoverable amount of each individual

trade debt to ensure that adequate impairment losses are made for

unrecoverable amounts. Therefore, the Group’s exposure to impairment

is not signifi cant.

* 不包括保留溢利